
 
1 – AMENDED ORDER ADOPTING SERVICE LIST       

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY 

BEFORE THE 
BONNEVILLE POWER ADMINISTRATION 

 
 

) 
2026 PRDM PROCEEDING  )                 Docket Number PRDM-26 

) 
 

 

AMENDED ORDER ADOPTING SERVICE LIST  
 

The following list is adopted as the final Service List in the above-captioned proceeding. 
Service is deemed accomplished by successful upload to the 2026 Public Rate Design 
Methodology Secure Website (or via email, if appropriate) pursuant to Rule 1010.10 of the 
Bonneville Power Administration Rules of Procedure. This amended order reflects the 
substitution of counsel noted in Avista Corporation’s December 17, 2024, motion. (PRDM-26-
M-AC-01.) 
 

 
 
SO ORDERED, December 26, 2024. 
       s/ Martin Kehoe      
       Martin Kehoe 

PRDM-26 Hearing Officer 
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ATTACHMENT 1 
 

LIST OF PARTY CODES 
 
 
(AC) Avista Corporation 

Chris Drake 
Manager, Resource Optimization and Marketing 
Avista Corporation 
1411 E. Mission Ave., MSC-7 
Spokane, WA 99202 
Telephone: (509) 495-8624 
Email: chris.drake@avistacorp.com  
 
Greg Hesler 
Senior Vice President, General Counsel, Corporate Secretary and Chief 
Ethics/Compliance Officer 
Avista Corporation 
1141 E. Mission Ave., MSC-10 
Spokane, WA 99202 
Telephone: (509) 495-2208 
Email: greg.hesler@avistacorp.com  

 
(AW) Alliance of Western Energy Consumers 

Sommer J. Moser 
Davison Van Cleve, P.C. 
107 SE Washington Street, Suite 430 
Portland, OR 97214 
Telephone: (503) 241-7242 
Email: sjm@dvclaw.com 
Counsel for AWEC  

 
Nannette M. Moller 
Davison Van Cleve, P.C. 
4675 West Teco Ave., Suite 230 
Telephone: (702) 267-6789 
Email: nmm@dvclaw.com 
Paralegal for DVC  

 
Corinne O. Olson 
Davison Van Cleve, P.C. 
107 SE Washington Street, Suite 430 
Portland, OR 97214 

PRDM-26-HOO-07



 
3 – AMENDED ORDER ADOPTING SERVICE LIST       

Telephone: (503) 241-7242 
Email: coo@dvclaw.com  
Counsel for AWEC  
 
Amanda Safford, Ph.D. 
Senior Economist 
Solutions 8760, LLC 
11 SW 68th Ave. 
Portland, OR 97225 
Email: amandasafford@gmail.com 
Consultant for AWEC  
 
Josh Weber 
Principle 
Solutions 8760, LLC 
11 SW 68th Ave. 
Portland, OR 97225 
Email: joshuadweber@gmail.com 
Consultant for AWEC  

 
(GC) Grant County Public Utility District No. 2 

Andrew Munro 
Sr. Manager, Energy Supply Management - Industry & Market 
PO Box 878 
Ephrata, WA 98837 
Telephone: (509) 766-2505 
Email: amunro@gcpud.org  
 
Lon L. Peters 
Northwest Economic Research LLC 
2445 NW Westover Road, Unit 210 
Portland, OR 97210 
Telephone: (503) 709-5942 
Email: Lon@nw-econ.com  
 
Dawn Van Diest 
Attorney, Grant PUD 
PO Box 878 
Ephrata, WA 98837 
Telephone: (509) 766-2505 
Email: dvandiest@gcpud.org  
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(NL) New Large Single Load Group 

Steve Kerns 
Representative of the NLSL Group 
Sandpiper Solutions, LLC 
3301 NW Oceania Dr 
Waldport, OR 97394 
Telephone: (503) 593-5472 
Email: sandpiper@kernsfunk.net  

 
(NP) Northern Wasco County People’s Utility District 

Kurt Conger 
Assistant General Manager 
Northern Wasco Co. People’s Utility District 
2345 River Road 
The Dalles, OR 97058 
Telephone: (541) 506-3813 
Email: kurt-conger@nwascopud.org  

 
Irene Scruggs 
Chief Legal Officer 
Northern Wasco Co. People’s Utility District 
2345 River Road 
The Dalles, OR 97058 
Telephone: (458) 854-4020 
Email: irene-scruggs@nwascopud.org  

 
(NR) Northwest Requirements Utilities 

Matthew A. Schroettnig 
Vice President, Policy & Legal Affairs 
Northwest Requirements Utilities 
825 NE Multnomah St. 
Suite 1135 
Portland, Oregon 97232 
Telephone: (541) 913-6065 
Email: mschroettnig@nru-nw.com  
 
Emily Traetow 
Rates and Policies Director 
Northwest Requirements Utilities 
825 NE Multnomah St. 
Suite 1135 
Portland, Oregon 97232 
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Telephone: (503) 475-6186 
Email: etraetow@nru-nw.com  

 
(NW) Northwest Irrigation Utilities 

Matthew A. Schroettnig 
Vice President, Policy & Legal Affairs 
Northwest Irrigation Utilities 
825 NE Multnomah St. 
Suite 1135 
Portland, Oregon 97232 
Telephone: (541) 913-6065 
Email: mschroettnig@nru-nw.com  

 
Emily Traetow 
Rates and Policies Director 
Northwest Irrigation Utilities 825 NE Multnomah St. 
Suite 1135 
Portland, Oregon 97232 
Telephone: (503) 475-6186 
Email: etraetow@nru-nw.com  

 
(PC) PacifiCorp 

Ajay K. Kumar 
Assistant General Counsel 
PacifiCorp 
825 NE Multnomah Street 
Suite 2000 
Portland, Oregon 97232 
Telephone: (503) 813-5161 
Email: Ajay.Kumar@Pacificorp.com  
 
Adrienne Thompson 
Troutman Pepper Hamilton Sanders, LLP 
100 W Main Street 
Suite 1000 
Portland, OR 97204 
Telephone: (503) 290-2347 
Email: Adrienne.Thompson@Troutman.com  

 
Anthony B. Worthington 
Federal Transmission Manager 
PacifiCorp 
825 NE Multnomah Street 
Suite 600 
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Portland, Oregon 97232 
Telephone: (503) 813-7337 
Email: Tony.Worthington@Pacificorp.com  

 
(PN) Pacific Northwest Generating Cooperative 

Melissa Buchler 
Director of Resource Planning and Transmission 
Pacific Northwest Generating Cooperative 
8440 SE Sunnybrook Blvd. 
Suite 200 
Clackamas, OR 97105 
Telephone: (503) 288-1234 
Email: mbuchler@pngcpower.com  
 
Erin Erben 
Chief Operating Officer 
Pacific Northwest Generating Cooperative 
8440 SE Sunnybrook Blvd. 
Suite 200 
Clackamas, OR 97105 
Telephone: (503) 288-1234 
Email: eerben@pngcpower.com  
 
Jeff Kugel 
Director of Power Supply 
Pacific Northwest Generating Cooperative 
8440 SE Sunnybrook Blvd. 
Suite 200 
Clackamas, OR 97105 
Telephone: (503) 288-1234 
Email: jkugel@pngcpower.com  
 
Craig Silverstein 
General Counsel 
March Counsel LLC 
2001 L Street NW 
Suite 500 
Washington, DC 20036 
Telephone: (202) 640-2100 
Email: craig.silverstein@marchcounsel.com  
 
Alex Swerzbin 
Director of Transmission and Markets 
Pacific Northwest Generating Cooperative 
8440 SE Sunnybrook Blvd. 
Suite 200 
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Clackamas, OR 97105 
Telephone: (503) 288-1234 
Email: aswerzbin@pngcpower.com  
 
Brad Westmoreland 
Power Supply Analyst 
Pacific Northwest Generating Cooperative 
8440 SE Sunnybrook Blvd. 
Suite 200 
Clackamas, OR 97105 
Telephone: (503) 288-1234 
Email: bwestmoreland@pngcpower.com  

 
(PP) Public Power Council 

Tom Creekpaum  
General Counsel 
Public Power Council  
650 NE Holladay, Suite 810 
Portland, OR 97232 
Telephone: (503) 595-9779 
Email: tcreekpaum@ppcpdx.org  
 
Michael Deen 
Policy Director 
Public Power Council 
650 NE Holladay, Suite 810 
Portland, OR 97232 
Telephone: (503) 595-9774 
Email: mdeen@ppcpdx.org  
 
Lauren Tenney Denison 
Director, Market Policy & Grid Strategy 
Public Power Council 
650 NE Holladay, Suite 810 
Portland, OR 97232 
Telephone: (503) 595-9777 
Email: tenney@ppcpdx.org  
 
Sean Ford 
Energy Policy Analyst 
Public Power Council 
650 NE Holladay, Suite 810 
Portland, OR 97232 
Telephone: (503) 595-9778 
Email: sford@ppcpdx.org  
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Michael Linn 
Director, Market Analytics 
Public Power Council 
650 NE Holladay, Suite 810 
Portland, OR 97232 
Telephone: (503) 595-9776 
Email: mlinn@ppcpdx.org  
 

(PS) Puget Sound Energy, Inc. 

Lynn Dillender 
Puget Sound Energy, Inc. 
P.O. Box 97034 
Bellevue, WA 98009-9734 
Telephone: (425) 456-2098 
Email: lynn.dillender@pse.com  

 
Donald Kari 
Perkins Coie LLP 
10885 NE 4th Street, Suite 700 
Bellevue, WA 98004 
Telephone: (425) 635-1406 
Email: dkari@perkinscoie.com  

 
Jason Kuzma 
Puget Sound Energy, Inc. 
P.O. Box 97034 
Bellevue, WA 98009-9734  
Direct: (425) 456-2090 
Mobile: (206) 499-2438 
Email: jason.kuzma@pse.com  

 
David S. Steele 
Perkins Coie LLP 
10885 NE 4th Street, Suite 700 
Bellevue, WA 98004 
Telephone: (425) 635-1633 
Email: dsteele@perkinscoie.com  

 
(RN) Renewable Northwest 

Diane Brandt 
Policy & Legislative Affairs Director 
Renewable Northwest 
421 SW 6th Ave, Suite 1400 
Portland, Oregon 97204 
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Telephone: (503) 223-4544 
Email: bpafilings@renewablenw.org 

   
Nicole Hughes 
Executive Director 
Renewable Northwest 
421 SW 6th Ave, Suite 1400 
Portland, Oregon 97204 
Telephone: (503) 223-4544 
Email: bpafilings@renewablenw.org  

 
Sidney Villanueva 
Blue Skies Law, LLC 
1255 Bayberry Rd 
Lake Oswego, Oregon 97034 
Telephone: (503) 515-1981 
Email: sidney@blueskieslaw.com  

 
(SE) City of Seattle 

Alan Bach 
Power Analyst 
Seattle City Light 
700 Fifth Avenue 
P.O. Box 34023, Room #3300 
Seattle, WA 98124-4023 
Telephone: (206) 615-0941 
Email: Alan.Bach@seattle.gov  

 
Eric Espenhorst 
Strategic Advisor  
Seattle City Light  
700 Fifth Avenue 
P.O. Box 34023, Room #3300 
Seattle, WA 98124-4023  
Telephone: (206) 386-4555 
Email: eric.espenhorst@seattle.gov  
 
Stephen Karbowski 
Assistant City Attorney 
Contracts and Utilities Section 
Seattle City Attorney’s Office 
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2050 
Seattle, WA 98104 
Telephone: (206) 233-2157 
Email: stephen.karbowski@seattle.gov  
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Ellen Parodi 
Assistant City Attorney 
Contracts and Utilities Section 
Seattle City Attorney’s Office 
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2050 
Seattle, WA 98104 
Telephone: (206) 386-1198 
Email: ellen.parodi@seattle.gov  
 
Josh Walter 
Power Contracts & Regional Affairs Manager 
Seattle City Light 
700 Fifth Avenue 
P.O. Box 34023, Room #3300 
Seattle, WA 98124-4023 
Telephone: (206) 684-3654 
Email: Josh.Walter@seattle.gov  
 
Michael Watkins 
Strategic Advisor  
Seattle City Light  
700 Fifth Avenue 
P.O. Box 34023, Room #3300 
Seattle, WA 98124-4023 
Telephone: (206) 684-3659 
Email: Michael.Watkins@seattle.gov  

 
Jeff Wolf 
Legal Affairs Advisor 
Seattle City Light 
700 Fifth Avenue  
P.O. Box 34023, Room #3216 
Seattle, WA 98124-4023 
Telephone: (206) 684-5267 
Email: Jeff.Wolf@seattle.gov  

 
Cindy Wright 
Strategic Advisor  
Seattle City Light  
700 Fifth Avenue 
P.O. Box 34023, Room #3300 
Seattle, WA 98124-4023 
Telephone: (206) 386-4533 
Email: Cindy.Wright@seattle.gov  
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(SN) Snohomish County Public Utility District No. 1 

Giuseppe (Joe) Fina 
Senior Counsel 
Telephone: (425) 783-8649 
Email: gfina@snopud.com  
 
Ava Green 
Senior Counsel 
Telephone: (425) 783-8286 
Email: awgreen@snopud.com  
 
Richard G. Lorenz 
Cable Huston LLP 
1455 SW Broadway, Suite 1500 
Portland, OR 97201 
Telephone: (503) 224-3092 
Email: rlorenz@cablehuston.com  

 
Garrison Marr 
Senior Manager, Power Supply 
Telephone: (425) 783-8268 
Email: gbmarr@snopud.com  
 
Marie Morrison 
Utility Analyst IV 
Telephone: (425) 783-8096 
Email: mhmorrison@snopud.com  
 
Tyler R. Whitney 
Cable Huston LLP 
1455 SW Broadway, Suite 1500 
Portland, OR 97201 
Telephone: (509) 460-7978 
Email: twhitney@cablehuston.com  

 
(TA) City of Tacoma 

Leslie Almond 
Power Management 
Tacoma Power 
3628 South 35th Street 
Tacoma, WA 98409-3192 
Telephone: (253) 345-0905 
Email: Lalmond@cityoftacoma.org  
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Mike Hill 
Power Management 
Tacoma Power 
3628 South 35th Street 
Tacoma, WA 98409-3192 
Telephone: (253) 779-7796 
Email: Mhill2@cityoftacoma.org  

 
Engel Lee 
Chief Deputy City Attorney 
Tacoma City Attorney’s Office 
Tacoma Public Utilities  
P.O. Box 1107 
Tacoma, WA 98411 
Telephone: (253) 244-4693 
Email: elee@cityoftacoma.org  
  
Jim Russell 
Power Management 
Tacoma Power 
3628 South 35th Street 
Tacoma, WA 98409-3192 
Telephone: (360) 561-3640 
Email: jrussell@cityoftacoma.org  
 
Michael W. Smith 
Deputy City Attorney 
Tacoma City Attorney’s Office 
Tacoma Public Utilities 
P.O. Box 1107 
Tacoma, WA 98411 
Telephone: (253) 502-8331  
Email: mwsmith@cityoftacoma.org 

 
(WG) Western Public Agencies Group1 

Steve Andersen 
Clark Public Utilities 
1200 Fort Vancouver Way 
Vancouver, WA 98668 

 
1 The utilities comprising the Western Public Agencies Group include Benton Rural Electric Association, Eugene 
Water and Electric Board, Umatilla Electric Cooperative, the Cities of Port Angeles, Ellensburg and Milton, 
Washington, the Towns of Eatonville and Steilacoom, Washington, Elmhurst Mutual Power and Light Company, 
Lakeview Light & Power, Ohop Mutual Light Company, Parkland Light and Water Company, Peninsula Light 
Company, Central Lincoln People’s Utility District, Public Utility Districts No. 1 of Clallam, Clark, Cowlitz, Grays 
Harbor, Jefferson, Kittitas, Lewis, Mason and Skamania Counties, Washington, Public Utility District No. 3 of 
Mason County, Washington and Public Utility District No. 2 of Pacific County, Washington. 
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Telephone: (503) 806-4247 
Email: sandersen@clarkpud.com  
 
Aaron Bush 
Eugene Water & Electric Board 
4200 Roosevelt Boulevard 
Eugene, OR 97402 
Telephone: (510) 332-8901 
Email: aaron.yale-bush@eweb.org 
  
Luke Canfield 
Lewis County P.U.D. No. 1 
P.O. Box 330 
Chehalis, WA 98532-0330 
Telephone: (360) 748-9261 
Email: lukec@lcpud.org  

 
Deanna Carlson 
Cowlitz County P.U.D. No. 1 
P.O. Box 3007 
Longview, WA 98632 
Telephone: (360) 501-9519 
Email: dcarlson@cowlitzpud.org  

 
Garrett Cole 
EES Consulting, a GDS Associates Company 
16701 NE 80th Street – Suite 102 
Redmond, WA 98052 
Telephone: (323) 204-6134 
Email: garrett.cole@gdsassociates.com  

 
Tom Grim 
Cable Huston LLP 
(On behalf of Umatilla Electric Cooperative) 
1455 SW Broadway, Suite 1500 
Portland, OR 97201 
Telephone: (503) 224-3092 
Email: ratecase24@cablehuston.com  

 
Ryan S. Neale 
4220 132nd Street S.E. – Suite 201 
Mill Creek, WA 98012 
Telephone: (425) 332-2000 
Email: ryann@millcreeklaw.com  
 
Michele Patterson 
Mason County P.U.D. No. 3 
P.O. Box 2148 
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Shelton, WA 98584 
Telephone: (360) 426-8255 
Email: michelep@masonpud3.org  

 
Blake Weathers 
Umatilla Electric Cooperative 
750 West Elm Ave. 
Hermiston, OR 97838 
Telephone: (971) 278-0101 
Email: ratecase24@umatillaelectric.com  
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